

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]

Nos. 09-5265, 09-5266, 09-5277

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

FADI AL MAQALEH, et al.,
Petitioners-Appellees,
v.
ROBERT GATES, et al.,
Respondents-Appellants.

AMIN AL BAKRI, et al.,
Petitioners-Appellees,
v.
BARACK OBAMA, et al.,
Respondents-Appellants.

REDHA AL-NAJAR, et al.,
Petitioners-Appellees,
v.
ROBERT GATES, et al.,
Respondents-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS-APPELLANTS

ELENA KAGAN
Solicitor General

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Deputy Solicitor General

BETH S. BRINKMANN
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

DAVID A. O'NEIL
Assistant to the Solicitor General

DOUGLAS N. LETTER
(202) 514-3602
ROBERT M. LOEB
(202) 514-4332
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7268
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES

GLOSSARY

| | |
|--|----|
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF THE FACTS | 3 |
| I. The Pertinent Statutory Provision | 3 |
| II. The Armed Conflict in Afghanistan, the Multi-National Military Base in Afghanistan, and the Bagram Theater Internment Facility | 4 |
| III. The Enemy Detainees Here | 12 |
| IV. The District Court Proceedings | 13 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 17 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 21 |
| ARGUMENT | 22 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL HABEAS RIGHTS DO NOT APPLY TO NON-U.S. CITIZENS DETAINED AS ENEMY FORCES AT BAGRAM AIRFIELD IN AFGHANISTAN DURING ACTIVE HOSTILITIES | 22 |
| I. <i>Eisentrager And Boumediene</i> Establish The Principles That Determine The Extraterritorial Reach Of The Suspension Clause | 22 |
| A. <i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> | 22 |

| | | |
|-----|---|----|
| B. | <i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> | 24 |
| C. | The Constitutional Principles Established by <i>Eisentrager</i> and <i>Boumediene</i> | 28 |
| II. | Application Of The Critical Factors Underlying <i>Boumediene</i> Confirms That Bagram Is Fundamentally Different From Guantanamo For Purposes Of The Extension of Habeas Rights And The Suspension Clause | 29 |
| A. | The Nature of the United States Presence And Control At Bagram Airfield Is Fundamentally Different from that at Guantanamo | 30 |
| 1. | The History and Duration of the United States Presence and Control at Bagram Contrasts Sharply in Several Critical Ways with the Circumstances at Guantanamo | 30 |
| 2. | Unlike at Guantanamo, United States Activities at Bagram Are Constrained by the Presence of Multinational Forces | 35 |
| 3. | Unlike at Guantanamo, Where United States Activities Are Not Constrained by Any Relations with Cuba, United States Activities at Bagram are Constrained by the Relationship with the Government of Afghanistan | 38 |
| B. | Extending Habeas Jurisdiction To Bagram Airfield, In An Active Theater Of War, Would Encounter Grave Practical Obstacles | 42 |

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| 1. | Habeas litigation brought by detainees at Bagram would seriously interfere with United States military operations | 43 |
| 2. | The district court erred in minimizing the practical consequences of its decision | 47 |
| 3. | In Minimizing the Practical Obstacles Created by its Decision, the District Court Misunderstood the Separation-of-Powers Implications of These Cases | 51 |
| III. | The District Court Erred In Relying On Irrelevant Factors To Support The Extension of Habeas Jurisdiction to Bagram | 58 |
| A. | Neither the Site of Apprehension Nor the Citizenship of the Detainees is Relevant, Much Less Dispositive, In This Case | 58 |
| B. | The District Court Misconstrued The Adequacy Of Procedures Factor | 59 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 63 |

CERITIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

| | |
|---|--|
| * <i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 128 S.Ct. 2229 (2008) | 2, 13-22, 24-34, 37-38, 41-44, 46, 52, 58-60, 62 |
| <i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264, 399-40 (1821) | 62 |
| <i>Friedrich v. Friedrich</i> , 983 F.2d 1396, 1401 (6th Cir. 1993) | 37 |
| <i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507, 518-19 (2004) | 54, 55 |
| <i>Holder v. Holder</i> , 392 F.3d 1009, 1020 n.10 (9th Cir. 2004) | 37 |
| * <i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950) | 13, 17, 18, 20, 22-24, 28-30, 33-34, 39, 42-45, 51, 58 |
| * <i>Matthews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67, 81 n.17 (1976) | 53 |
| <i>Neely v. Henkel</i> , 180 U.S. 109, 120 (1901) | 31 |
| <i>Nix v. Billington</i> , 448 F.3d 411, 414 (D.C. Cir. 2006) | 21 |
| * <i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1, 28 (1942) | 54 |
| <i>United States v. Splear</i> , 338 U.S. 217, 221-22 (1949) | 37 |
| <i>Vermilya-Brown Co. v. Connell</i> , 335 U.S. 377, 380-81 (1948) | 37 |

* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked above.

Statutes:

| | |
|---|-------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1292 (b) | 2 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2241 | 1, 3 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2241(e)(1) | 3, 45 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2241(e)(2) | 4 |
| 50 U.S.C. § 1542..... | 4 |
| Military Commissions Act of 2006 (Pub. L. No. 109-366, 120Stat. 2600 (2006)) | 2 |

Miscellaneous:

| | |
|---|-------|
| American Forces Press Service, <i>Bagram Airfield Attack Kills Two U.S. Service Members, Wounds Six</i> (June 22, 2009) | 6 |
| Armed Forces Press Service, <i>Three Injured in Suicide Attack at Bagram</i> (March 4, 2009)) | 6 |
| Bagram Media Center, <i>Indirect Fire Incident on BAF</i> (March 6, 2009) | 6-7 |
| George Lewis & John Mewha, HISTORY OF PRISONER OF WAR UTILIZATION BY THE UNITED STATES ARMY 1776-1945, Dep't of the Army Pamphlet No. 20-213, at 63 (1955) | 29 |
| International Security Assistance Force <i>International Security Assistance Force and Afghan National Army Strength & Laydown)</i> | 7, 36 |
| K. DeYoung and G. Jaffe, “ <i>U.S. Ambassador Seeks More Money for Afghanistan Funds Requested For Development,</i> ” The Washington Post, A3 (August 12, 2009) | 39 |
| Memorandum by Command of Gen. McNarney, Tr. of Record at 44, <i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (No. 306) | 22 |

| | |
|---|---|
| PBS.org, Online Newshour, “Marines Storm Taliban Stronghold Ahead of Election,” (http://www.pbs.org/newshour/updates/asia/july-dec09/afghanistan_08-12.html) | 5 |
| R. Oppel Jr., “A Deadly Month for U.S. Troops in Afghanistan,” N.Y. Times, A4 (July 20, 2009) (http://www.nytimes.com/2009/07/21/world/asia/21afghan.html) | 5 |
| R. Oppel & S. Rahimi, 39 Afghans and 5 G.I.’s Are Killed in Attacks, N.Y. Times, A13 (Sept. 13, 2009) (http://www.nytimes.com/2009/09/13/world/asia/13afghan.html) | 5 |
| United Nations Security Council Resolution 1386 (2001) | 6 |
| United Nations Security Council Resolution 1510 (2003) | 6 |
| United Nations Security Council Resolution 1833 (2008) | 6 |
